Effect of Clay Type and Polymer Matrix on Microstructure and Tensile
Properties of PLA/LLDPE/Clay Nanocomposites
Ladan As’habi,1 Seyed Hassan Jafari,1 Hossein Ali Khonakdar,2 Bernd Kretzschmar,3
Udo Wagenknecht,3 Gert Heinrich3
1School of Chemical Engineering, College of Engineering, University of Tehran, 11155-4563, Tehran, Iran
2Department of Plastic Processing, Iran Polymer and Petrochemical Institute, 14965-115, Tehran, Iran
3Department of Processing, Leibniz Institute of Polymer Research Dresden, Hohe Str. 6, D-01069, Dresden, Germany
Correspondence to: S. H. Jafari (E - mail: shjafari@ut.ac.ir)

located at the interface between PLA and LLDPE. But, besides
the exfoliated organoclay layers, some organoclay stack are also
visible mostly in the PLA phase [Figure 2(a,c)]. Presence of
these stacks was earlier confirmed by the XRD results. It can be
seen from Figure 2(a–c) that the main part of nanoclay is local-
ized at the interface between PLA and LLDPE. This implies that
the adsorbed compatibilizer macromolecules on clay surface are
desorbed by PLA macromolecules. Since the compatibilizer
Table I. Sample Composition
Composition (wt %)
Sample PLA LLDPE
Cloisite
30B
Cloisite
15A Elvaloy
PLA71/LLDPE24 71 24 – – 5
PLA24/LLDPE71 24 71 – – 5
PLA69/LLDPE23/30B 69 23 3 – 5
PLA69/LLDPE23/15A 69 23 – 3 5
PLA23/LLDPE69/30B 23 69 3 – 5
PLA/LLDPE/15A 23 69 – 3 5
ARTICLE
WWW.MATERIALSVIEWS.COM WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2013, DOI: 10.1002/APP.39209 751
melts at temperature significantly lower (approximately at